Other 0,00 0,00 102.296,15 1.744.948,83

Currencies sold -  Tota l 37 .974 .583 ,27  34 .568 .165 ,60  38 .155 .198 ,34  34 .989 .730 ,61

Opt ions

USD 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Other 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Opt ions -  Tota l 0 ,00  0 ,00  0 ,00  0 ,00

31/ 12/ 201631/ 12/ 2017

50

transactions are concluded to manage the cash flows in foreign currency. The SNCB Group
has chosen not to apply hedge accounting as defined in IAS 39 and therefore does not
recognize the derivatives as hedging instruments. The derivatives are recognized at fair
value through profit or loss.

c. Sensitivity analysis

IFRS 7 requires a sensitivity analysis to illustrate the theoretical impact of movements in
exchange rates on net result and equity. The sensitivity analysis has been performed on the
basis of the position of the SNCB Group at balance sheet date. For currency risk, the
sensitivity analysis consists in evaluating the impact on the IFRS consolidated statements of
a variation of the USD (or any other significant currencies) exchange rates relative to EUR by
+/- 10% at the closing rate.

F oreign exchange ra te

varia t ion

Impact  on

net  result

Impact  on

other

comprehensive

income

2 0 1 7

USD + 10% 2.099.403,58 0,00

USD - 10% -1.717.693,84 0,00

2 0 1 6

USD + 10% 2.364.779,14 0,00

USD - 10% -1.934.819,30 0,00

51

2.2.2 Market risk: interest rate risk

a. Interest rate risk

The SNCB Group is exposed to three types of interest rate risk. The first relates to the effects
of revisions of variable interest rates on cash flows. This risk is constantly monitored for the
net debt position for which, with or without the use of interest rate swaps, the SNCB Group
strives to let it evolve the risk within approved limits. The SNCB’s board of directors may
provide a deviation of these limits in the event that it would be a response to specific market
condition. The second type relates to the effects of revisions of the fair value. As the SNCB